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Table 55.  Selected Farm Characteristics by Race:  2007 
[Data were collected for a maximum of three operators per farm.  For meaning of abbreviations and symbols, see introductory text] 

Any operator reporting race as - 

Characteristics 
American 
Indian or 

Alaska Native 
alone or in 

combination 
with other races 

Asian 
alone or in 

combination 
with other 

races 

Black or 
African American 

alone or in 
combination 

with other races 

Native Hawaiian 
or Other Pacific 

Islander 
alone or in 

combination 
with other races 

White 
alone or in 

combination 
with other 

races 

Any operator 
reporting 

ethnicity as 
Spanish, 

Hispanic, or 
Latino origin 

FARMS AND LAND IN FARMS 
 
Farms .............................................................................. number 
Land in farms ...................................................................... acres 
 
FARMS BY SIZE 
 
1 to 9 acres ..................................................................................  
10 to 49 acres ..............................................................................  
50 to 179 acres ............................................................................  
180 to 499 acres ..........................................................................  
500 acres or more .......................................................................  
 
OWNED AND RENTED LAND IN FARMS 
 
Owned land in farms ........................................................... farms 
 acres 
Rented or leased land in farms ........................................... farms 
 acres 
 
TENURE 
 
Full owners ......................................................................... farms 
 acres 
Part owners ........................................................................ farms 
 acres 
Tenants ............................................................................... farms 
 acres 
 
MARKET VALUE OF AGRICULTURAL PRODUCTS 
 SOLD AND GOVERNMENT PAYMENTS 
 
Total .................................................................................... farms 
 $1,000 
 
    Market value of agricultural 
      products sold ................................................................ farms 
 $1,000 
        Crops, including nursery 
          and greenhouse crops .............................................. farms 
 $1,000 
        Livestock, poultry, and 
          their products ............................................................ farms 
 $1,000 
 
    Government payments ................................................... farms 
 $1,000 
 
FARMS BY ECONOMIC CLASS 
 
Less than $1,000 .........................................................................  
$1,000 to $2,499 ..........................................................................  
$2,500 to $4,999 ..........................................................................  
$5,000 to $9,999 ..........................................................................  
$10,000 to $24,999 ......................................................................  
$25,000 to $49,999 ......................................................................  
$50,000 or more ..........................................................................  
 
COMMODITY CREDIT CORPORATION (CCC) LOANS 
 AND FEDERAL FARM PROGRAM PAYMENTS 
 
CCC loans .......................................................................... farms 
 $1,000 
Conservation Reserve, Wetlands Reserve, 
  Farmable Wetlands, or Conservation 
  Reserve Enhancement Programs ..................................... farms 
 $1,000 
Other Federal farm program 
  payments .......................................................................... farms 
 $1,000 
 
FARMS BY NORTH AMERICAN INDUSTRY 
 CLASSIFICATION SYSTEM (NAICS) 
 
Oilseed and grain farming (1111) ................................................  
Vegetable and melon farming (1112) ..........................................  
Fruit and tree nut farming (1113) .................................................  
Greenhouse, nursery, and floriculture 
  production (1114) ......................................................................  
Other crop farming (1119) ...........................................................  
    Tobacco farming (11191) .........................................................  
    Cotton farming (11192) ............................................................  
    Sugarcane farming, hay farming, 
      and all other crop farming 
      (11193, 11194, 11199) ..........................................................  
Beef cattle ranching and farming 
  (112111) ....................................................................................  
Cattle feedlots (112112) ..............................................................  
Dairy cattle and milk production 
  (11212) ......................................................................................  
Hog and pig farming (1122) .........................................................  
Poultry and egg production (1123) ..............................................  
Sheep and goat farming (1124) ...................................................  
Animal aquaculture and other animal 
  production (1125, 1129) .............................................................  

 
 

6,346 
1,977,748 

 
 
 

776 
2,287 
1,753 

837 
693 

 
 
 

6,060 
1,335,681 

1,464 
642,067 

 
 
 

4,882 
1,050,705 

1,178 
752,448 

286 
174,595 

 
 
 
 

6,346 
216,793 

 
 

6,346 
206,455 

 
1,619 

89,704 
 

3,694 
116,751 

 
875 

10,338 
 
 
 

2,286 
968 
844 
756 
726 
319 
447 

 
 
 
 

37 
3,611 

 
 

312 
2,472 

 
720 

7,866 
 
 
 
 

106 
65 

207 
 

87 
1,247 

- 
72 

 
 

1,175 
 

2,813 
75 

 
25 
99 

243 
432 

 
947 

 
 

985 
294,287 

 
 
 

129 
363 
240 
143 
110 

 
 
 

943 
194,203 

190 
100,084 

 
 
 

795 
151,465 

148 
123,931 

42 
18,891 

 
 
 
 

985 
195,445 

 
 

985 
193,637 

 
284 

22,324 
 

535 
171,313 

 
152 

1,808 
 
 
 

332 
142 
109 
108 
102 

65 
127 

 
 
 
 

- 
- 
 
 

60 
518 

 
122 

1,290 
 
 
 
 

17 
17 
42 

 
51 

194 
- 

18 
 
 

176 
 

400 
9 

 
1 

11 
51 
60 

 
132

 
 

6,512 
780,434 

 
 
 

835 
2,558 
2,268 

659 
192 

 
 
 

5,970 
543,506 

2,057 
236,928 

 
 
 

4,455 
437,869 

1,515 
285,033 

542 
57,532 

 
 
 
 

6,512 
79,190 

 
 

6,512 
77,166 

 
1,265 

27,785 
 

4,037 
49,381 

 
370 

2,024 
 
 
 

2,270 
1,169 
1,023 

919 
702 
247 
182 

 
 
 
 

7 
223 

 
 

64 
280 

 
339 

1,744 
 
 
 
 

48 
133 

66 
 

50 
906 

- 
22 

 
 

884 
 

4,245 
71 

 
34 
49 

173 
125 

 
612

 
 

207 
126,038 

 
 
 

24 
80 
57 
19 
27 

 
 
 

198 
64,365 

36 
61,673 

 
 
 

171 
28,893 

27 
90,911 

9 
6,234 

 
 
 
 

207 
12,657 

 
 

207 
12,081 

 
53 

7,688 
 

115 
4,393 

 
30 

575 
 
 
 

74 
36 
14 
31 
28 
12 
12 

 
 
 
 

1 
(D) 

 
 

13 
110 

 
23 

465 
 
 
 
 

5 
- 
6 

 
6 

45 
- 
2 

 
 

43 
 

81 
2 

 
- 
- 

15 
16 

 
31 

 
 

239,821 
129,152,253 

 
 
 

20,020 
69,882 
68,754 
41,321 
39,844 

 
 
 

224,898 
76,861,767 

68,091 
52,290,486 

 
 
 

171,730 
52,692,509 

53,168 
59,786,128 

14,923 
16,673,616 

 
 
 
 

239,821 
21,454,632 

 
 

239,821 
20,738,381 

 
66,395 

6,515,257 
 

140,941 
14,223,124 

 
47,482 

716,251 
 
 
 

71,404 
30,929 
29,661 
32,127 
32,286 
16,105 
27,309 

 
 
 
 

2,143 
242,794 

 
 

15,558 
137,727 

 
39,971 

578,524 
 
 
 
 

7,989 
1,513 
5,389 

 
2,212 

51,042 
- 

4,896 
 
 

46,146 
 

120,378 
2,146 

 
995 

1,661 
5,617 

13,023 
 

27,856 

22,797 
7,261,904 

3,106 
7,994 
5,947 
3,203 
2,547 

21,499 
5,018,248 

5,060 
2,243,656 

17,737 
4,155,517 

3,762 
2,221,940 

1,298 
884,447 

22,797 
1,600,601 

22,797 
1,571,494 

4,630 
462,336 

12,575 
1,109,158 

3,181 
29,106 

9,137 
3,626 
2,961 
2,553 
2,205 

907 
1,408 

118 
9,901 

913 
5,810 

2,726 
23,297 

466 
200 
694 

275 
3,626 

-
271 

3,355 

11,819 
253 

129 
180 
725 

1,721 

2,709
  --continued



  

2007 CENSUS OF AGRICULTURE - STATE DATA TEXAS  57 
USDA, National Agricultural Statistics Service 

Table 55.  Selected Farm Characteristics by Race:  2007 - Con. 
[Data were collected for a maximum of three operators per farm.  For meaning of abbreviations and symbols, see introductory text] 

Any operator reporting race as - 

Characteristics 
American 
Indian or 

Alaska Native 
alone or in 

combination 
with other races 

Asian 
alone or in 

combination 
with other 

races 

Black or 
African American 

alone or in 
combination 

with other races 

Native Hawaiian 
or Other Pacific 

Islander 
alone or in 

combination 
with other races 

White 
alone or in 

combination 
with other 

races 

Any operator 
reporting 

ethnicity as 
Spanish, 

Hispanic, or 
Latino origin 

OTHER FARM CHARACTERISTICS 
 
Farms by- 
 
    Type of organization: 
        Family or individual ............................................................... 
        Partnerships ......................................................................... 
        Corporations ......................................................................... 
        Other - cooperative, estate or 
          trust, institutional, etc. ......................................................... 
 
    Number of operators: 
        1 operator ............................................................................. 
        2 operators ........................................................................... 
        3 operators ........................................................................... 
        4 operators ........................................................................... 
        5 or more operators .............................................................. 
 
    Number of women operators: 
        1 woman operator ................................................................ 
        2 women operators ............................................................... 
        3 women operators ............................................................... 
        4 women operators ............................................................... 
        5 or more women operators ................................................. 
 
Farms reporting- 
    Internet access ......................................................................... 
    High-speed internet access ...................................................... 
 
Principal operator is 
  a hired manager ................................................................farms 
 acres 
 
Farms by number of households sharing 
  in net income of farm: 
 
    1 household .............................................................................. 
    2 households ............................................................................ 
    3 households ............................................................................ 
    4 households ............................................................................ 
    5 or more households ............................................................... 
 
Farms by share of principal operator's 
  total household income from farming: 
 
    Less than 25 percent ................................................................ 
    25 to 49 percent ....................................................................... 
    50 to 74 percent ....................................................................... 
    75 to 99 percent ....................................................................... 
    100 percent .............................................................................. 

 
 
 
 
 

5,593 
555 
127 

 
71 

 
 

2,058 
3,538 

598 
109 

43 
 
 

3,916 
194 

32 
4 
1 

 
 

3,538 
1,976 

 
 

116 
175,527 

 
 
 
 

4,913 
1,102 

196 
78 
57 

 
 
 
 

5,573 
303 
264 
145 

61 

 
 
 
 
 

837 
86 
48 

 
14 

 
 

374 
505 

82 
12 
12 

 
 

586 
32 

3 
2 
- 
 
 

510 
294 

 
 

65 
31,151 

 
 
 
 

722 
184 

35 
28 
16 

 
 
 
 

835 
38 
52 
35 
25

 
 
 
 
 

5,783 
542 

70 
 

117 
 
 

4,232 
1,765 

447 
40 
28 

 
 

2,264 
128 

10 
6 
- 
 
 

2,335 
1,279 

 
 

150 
55,385 

 
 
 
 

4,951 
1,229 

185 
96 
51 

 
 
 
 

6,018 
273 
134 

66 
21

 
 
 
 
 

168 
25 

9 
 

5 
 
 

38 
131 

37 
1 
- 
 
 

144 
5 
- 
- 
- 
 
 

119 
61 

 
 

14 
7,611 

 
 
 
 

159 
32 
11 

2 
3 

 
 
 
 

189 
9 
4 
2 
3 

 
 
 
 
 

211,349 
20,049 

5,599 
 

2,824 
 
 

136,592 
88,955 
11,149 

2,258 
867 

 
 

103,654 
4,834 

617 
113 

36 
 
 

127,034 
71,991 

 
 

5,136 
14,925,724 

 
 
 
 

191,898 
37,241 

6,522 
2,720 
1,440 

 
 
 
 

200,714 
13,762 
12,832 

8,222 
4,291 

19,961 
2,039 

526 

271 

13,015 
7,976 
1,408 

260 
138 

8,685 
446 

42 
14 

6

8,748 
5,162 

883 
739,315 

17,067 
4,204 

784 
448 
294 

20,328 
956 
803 
478 
232


